

FILED
APR 1 - 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1223

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, Warden, Sussex I State Prison,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT

**Capital Case - Execution Scheduled
for April 8, 2008**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert Lee
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 817-2970

James G. Connell, III
Jonathan P. Sheldon
Randi R. Vickers
DEVINE, CONNELL &
SHELDON, PLC
10621 Jones Street
Suite 301A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-8410

Maureen E. Mahoney
Richard P. Bress*
J. Scott Ballenger
Matthew K. Roskoski
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. RESPONDENT MISSTATES THE FACTS	1
II. THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE TO RESOLVE A MATURE CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3
A. Bell Properly Preserved This Issue	3
B. New Evidence Was Uncovered On Federal Habeas.....	3
C. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided	5
III. THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING THE RELEVANCE OF SO- CALLED “CROSS-PURPOSE” EVIDENCE	7
A. The Fourth Circuit Dismisses “Cross-Purpose” Evidence	7
B. Prejudice Is Apparent From Evidence Properly Received By The District Court	8
IV. THIS CASE SHOULD BE HELD PENDING BAZE V. REES, THEN VACATED AND REMANDED	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Vacate The Order Denying Bell A Certificate Of Appealability	9
B. The Supreme Court Of Virginia's Decision Did Not Rest On Independent And Adequate State Grounds	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 972 (1995)	8
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007)	9
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 217 S.W.3d 207 (Ky. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007)	12
<i>Bowie v. Branker</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Callahan v. Allen</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1138 (2008)	10
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Emmett v. Kelly</i> , 474 F.3d 154 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1 (2007)	7
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	9
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Howard v. Moore</i> , 131 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 843 (1998)	7
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	11
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 58 (2006)	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	11
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1179 (2003)	5
<i>LeCroy v. Secretary, Department of Florida Corrections</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1219 (2006)	5
<i>Lovitt v. True</i> , 403 F.3d 171 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1152 (2005)	7
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 377 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1035 (2005)	6
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	3, 6
<i>Moody v. Polk</i> , 408 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1108 (2006)	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	12
<i>Orbe v. Johnson</i> , 601 S.E.2d 543 (Va. 2004)	10
<i>Orbe v. Johnson</i> , 601 S.E.2d 547 (Va. 2004)	10
<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 804 A.2d 507 (N.J. 2002)	2
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 883 (2002)	6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2246.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	3
Kentucky Revised Statutes Ann. § 431.220	12
Virginia Code Ann. § 53.1-234	10
